

No. 92398-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 MAY 26 PM 1:21

NO. 45786-5-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BY Cm
DEPUTY

DOT FOODS, INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

DOT FOODS' RESPONSE BRIEF
AND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Michele Radosevich
Dirk Giseburt
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Dot Foods, Inc.

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL	3
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO BOTH PARTIES’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE.....	11
	A. The 2010 Legislation Does Not Meet the Rational Basis Test of <i>Carlton</i> as Correctly Applied in <i>Tesoro I.</i>	12
	1. The Facts in <i>Tesoro I</i> Are Very Similar to the Facts of This Case.	13
	2. <i>Tesoro I</i> Applied <i>Carlton</i> ’s Principles Accurately and Its Analysis Applies in This Case.	15
	3. Reinstating the Supposed Intent of a Legislature 27 Years Previously Demonstrates Both an Arbitrary, Illegitimate Purpose and an Irrational Means of Producing Current Revenue.....	19
	B. <i>Hambleton</i> Is Distinguishable.	22
	C. This Case Presents an Additional Issue Not Present in <i>Hambleton.</i>	30
	D. To the Extent <i>Hambleton</i> Controls, It Should Be Overruled or Narrowed.	33
VI.	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	35
	A. Section 1706 of the 2010 Legislation Preserved Both the Collateral Estoppel Effect of <i>Dot Foods I</i> and the Judgment’s Direct Application to Periods Up to the Date of Judgment	35

1.	Section 1706 of the 2010 Legislation Must Be Interpreted as Providing Collateral Estoppel Effect or It Was Superfluous.	35
a.	<i>Dot Foods I</i> Had Collateral Estoppel Effect on the Day It Was Announced Until the Effective Date of the 2010 Legislation.	37
b.	Dot Foods' Arguable Loss of Collateral Estoppel Rights Under Section 402 of the 2010 Legislation Was Reversed by the Exclusion in Section 1706 of the Bill.	38
2.	<i>Dot Foods I</i> Did Apply Directly to the 2006-07 Period; Section 1706 Preserves the Refund Right for That Period.	41
B.	If the Legislature Intended to Deny Dot Foods the Benefit of Its Judgment Through the Judgment Date, the 2010 Legislation Violated Separation of Powers as Applied to Dot Foods.	45
VII.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591, 68 S. Ct. 715, 92 L. Ed. 898 (1948).....	39, 42, 44
<i>Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 258 U.S. 338, 42 S. Ct. 325, 66 L. Ed 647 (1922).....	19, 20, 36, 45
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147, 99 S. Ct. 970, 59 L. Ed. 210 (1979).....	40
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farms, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 115 S. Ct. 1447, 131 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1995).....	36
<i>U. S. v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292, 101 S. Ct. 549, 66 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1981).....	34
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26, 114 S. Ct. 2018, 129 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1994).....	passim
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134, 59 S. Ct. 121, 83 L. Ed. 87 (1938).....	2
STATE CASES	
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Melton</i> , 74 Wn. App. 73, 872 P.2d 87 (1994).....	36
<i>Beggs v. Dept. of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011).....	12
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	38
<i>City of Modesto v. National Med, Inc.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 518, 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (2005).....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 356 Or. 282, 337 P.3d 768 (2014)	20

<i>Cornelius v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....	3, 47, 48
<i>Dexter Horton Bldg. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 10 Wn.2d 186, 116 P.2d 507 (1941).....	32
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn. App. 874, 173 P.3d 309 (2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912 (2009).....	passim
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009).....	passim
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 174 Wn.2d 244, 274 P.3d 346 (2012).....	12
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	36
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	45
<i>Hansen Baking Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 737, 296 P.2d 670 (1956).....	32
<i>In re Bond Issuance of Greater Wenatchee</i> , 175 Wn.2d 788, 287 P.3d 567 (2012).....	41
<i>In re Dependency of J.W.H.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 687, 57 P.3d 266 (2002).....	39
<i>In re Estate of Bracken</i> , 175 Wn.2d 549, 290 P.3d 99 (2012).....	22, 23, 41
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014).....	passim
<i>James Sq. Assoc. LP v. Mullen</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 233, 993 N.E. 2d 374 (2013).....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	39

<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway General Medical Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	37, 38
<i>One Pac. Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. HAL Real Est. Invs., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002).....	12
<i>PACCAR, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 135 Wn.2d 301, 957 P. 2d 669 (1998).....	26
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 126, 249 P.3d 167 (2011).....	25
<i>Ralph v. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014).....	1, 41
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Ct.</i> , 193 Ariz. 195, 972 P.2d 179 (1999).....	21
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	37
<i>State v. Kronich</i> , 160 Wn.2d 893, 161 P.3d 982 (2007).....	12
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 159 Wn. App. 104, 246 P.3d 211 (2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 173 Wn.2d 551 (2012).....	passim
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 173 Wn.2d 551, 269 P.3d 1013 (2012).....	13, 25
<i>Tibbs v. Johnson</i> , 30 Wn. App. 107, 632 P.2d 904 (1981).....	12
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 1142

STATE STATUTES

RCW 82.04.07043

RCW 82.04.08043

RCW 82.04.22043

RCW 82.04.423 passim

RCW 82.04.423(1).....5, 31

RCW 82.04.43312, 13, 16, 17

RCW 82.04.45043

RCW 82.32.06011

RCW 82.32.060(4).....32

RCW 82.32.15032

RCW 82.32.18032

Laws of 2010, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 23 (“2010 Legislation”)..... passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 134

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)37

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(2)(b).....39

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 comment c.42, 44

Wash. Dept. of Revenue, Determination No. 87-233, 3
Wash. Tax Dec. 357 (1987)29
